
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

WEDNESDAY, 16 JANUARY 2019 AT 10.00 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to David Penrose 02392 834870
Email: David.Penrose@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Membership
Councillor Suzy Horton (Cabinet Member)
Councillor Tom Coles
Councillor Hannah Hockaday

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  2019-20 School Funding Arrangements and Dedicated Schools Grant 
Budget (Pages 5 - 30)

Purpose

1. To seek endorsement for the final stage submission to the Education and 
Funding Skills Agency (ESFA) by the 21 January, of the 2019-20 
mainstream school revenue funding pro-forma for the Primary and 
Secondary phases.

2. Inform the Cabinet Member of the initial determination of the schools 
budget (including individual schools budgets) for 2019-20 and to seek the 
necessary approvals and endorsements required.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Cabinet Member:
 
a. Approve the determination of the 2019-20 schools budget (including 

Public Document Pack



2

the individual schools budgets) shown at Appendix 1, together with 
the supporting explanations contained within this report.

b. Endorse the amount of the growth fund for 2019-20 at £754,400

c. Approve the proposed changes to the mainstream schools revenue 
funding formula as set out in section 6.

d. Approve the school revenue funding pro-forma at Appendix 6 for 
submission to the ESFA on the 21 January 2019.

e. Approve the 2019-20 Special school, Inclusion Centre and Alternative 
Provision places as set out in Appendix 4

f. Approve the 2019-20 Element 3 Top-up rates for Special Schools, 
Inclusion Centres, Alternative Provision settings and for Children 
with Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) in mainstream 
schools as set out in Appendix 5.

g. Approve the proposal that any carry-forward balances from 2018-19 
be used to assist with the continued introduction of the funding 
reform changes and fund any potential financial pressures arising 
during 2019-20.

h. Approve the local funding arrangements in respect of the 2, 3 and 4 
year old early years provision for 2019-20 as set out in section 8 and 
Appendix 3.

4  Proposal to close Willows Centre for Children - outcome of pre-statutory 
consultation (Pages 31 - 46)

Purpose

1.1 This report set out the findings from the pre-statutory consultation in 
relation to a proposal to close Willows Centre for Children but to 
continue to deliver the specialist provision provided by Willows as part 
of an expanded Cliffdale Primary Academy.  The consultation was 
undertaken between 15th October 2018 and 10th December 2018.

1.2 This report carefully considers the responses, and determines whether 
the proposal should be amended.

1.3 In conclusion, the proposal remains unchanged. Approval is sought to 
proceed to the publication and representation stages of the statutory 
process.

Recommended

That the Cabinet Member:

• considers the responses to the pre-statutory consultation carried out 
on the proposal to close Willows Centre for Children but to continue 
to deliver the specialist provision provided by Willows as part of an 
expanded Cliffdale Primary Academy.  

• authorises the Director for Children, Families and Education to 
proceed to the publication and representation stages of the statutory 
process to close Willows Centre for Children.



3

5  Early Years SEND Funding Review (Pages 47 - 56)

Purpose

The proposed closure of the Willows Nursery School provides an opportunity 
to remodel the way in which the Council supports early year's children to 
access their funded entitlement. This report outlines the proposed changes to 
the funding and support for young children with SEND.

Recommendations

That the Cabinet Member approve the following changes to funding and 
support for early years children with SEND (fully outlined in section 5):

1 Commission places for early years children with complex SEND 
through a specialist provision at Cliffdale Primary Academy (subject 
to the conclusion of the current consultation on the closure of 
Willows Nursery School).

2 Establish a single funding steam for mainstream early years 
providers which has 2 elements:

 a flexible 'complex needs' funding stream (EY Inclusion Fund - 
Enhanced) where funding will follow the child to the setting of 
their parent's choice. This element will be funded through the 
DSG High-Needs Block, using the funding released from the 
proposed closure of Willows Nursery School

 a refocussed Early Years Inclusion Fund (EY Inclusion Fund - 
Core) which supports children with 'low and emerging' needs, in-
line with Statutory Guidance. This is already funded from the 
Early Years Block.

3 Subject to consultation with the current service providers, refocus 
the allocation of funding to early years outreach on a resource 
which can consistently deliver practical support and role modelling 
to settings across the spectrum of needs. A SEND outreach officer 
role will be managed either through the Early Years Area SENCO 
team or Portage Plus. 

4 Review existing training and development opportunities for 
mainstream early years providers to ensure they meet the needs of 
children and the settings they access.

6  School Organisation Suite of Documents (Pages 57 - 142)

Purpose

To present the School Organisation suite of documents for approval. 

Recommendation

That the Cabinet Member approves the suite of School Organisation 
documents, which underpin the Council's approach to ensuring 
sufficient school places in the city. 



4

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts 
[...]
n: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
  
1.1 This report set out the findings from the pre-statutory consultation in relation to a 

proposal to close Willows Centre for Children but to continue to deliver the 
specialist provision provided by Willows as part of an expanded Cliffdale 
Primary Academy.  The consultation was undertaken between 15th October 
2018 and 10th December 2018. 

 
1.2 This report carefully considers the responses, and determines whether the 

proposal should be amended. 
 

1.3 In conclusion, the proposal remains unchanged. Approval is sought to proceed 
to the publication and representation stages of the statutory process.   

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 
 • considers the responses to the pre-statutory consultation carried out 

on the proposal to close Willows Centre for Children but to continue to 
deliver the specialist provision provided by Willows as part of an 
expanded Cliffdale Primary Academy.   

 
• authorises the Director for Children, Families and Education to proceed 

to the publication and representation stages of the statutory process to 
close Willows Centre for Children. 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background 
 
3.1 Willows Centre for Children is a maintained special school offering specialist 

early years and primary phase education to children aged 3 to 7 with Special 
Educational Needs (SEN) from a site on Battenburg Road next to Cliffdale 
Primary Academy (a special academy school (for pupils aged 5 to 11). Willows 
has 42 full time equivalent specialist places for nursery, reception and year 1 
pupils. Pupils are placed at the Willows by the Local Authority.  

 
3.2 The Council and the Governors of Willows Centre for Children consulted on a 

proposal to close Willows Centre for Children and to continue to deliver the 
specialist provision provided by Willows as part of an expanded Cliffdale Primary 
Acad
[...]
le option, and want to secure the high quality 
local provision through an alternative approach. 

 
4.6 Some respondents commented on the Willows identity, and felt that the Willows 

name should be retained. Other comments focussed on the security net offered 

Page 9



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

by the smaller, more user friendly school which may be lost when the provision 
is incorporated into the Cliffdale offer. Retaining the distinctiveness of early 
year's principles within the new Cliffdale provision was seen as very important, 
as was ensuring that there were staff with early year's expertise in the future 
arrangements.  

 

4.7 A further concern was that provision for the youngest children with high levels of 
additional needs would be further reduced and it was asked that the individual 
needs of the most vulnerable young children would stay at the heart of decisions 
about the future.   

 

4.8 It is clear that there are reservations about the proposed changes, despite the 
excellent quality of provision at Cliffdale and the outstanding reputation and 
standards across the Solent Academies Trust.   

 

4.9 Formal advice from the government has confirmed that the Willows Centre for 
Children cannot become a stand-alone academy, or an academy within a Multi-
Academy Trust as it does not meet the required criteria. Therefore, retaining the 
Willows as a separate entity is not possible, due to the academy regulations and 
the financial viability explained in paragraph 4.5.  

 

4.10 Therefore, it is concluded that the proposal should move to the next stage in the 
process, at which time the concerns outlined in the pre-consultation phase can 
be addressed in more detail. 

 
5. Reasons for recommendations 

 
5.1 Willows Centre for Children is a good school providing good quality education, 

but as a very small school Willows Centre for Children faces increasing financial 
uncertainty.  Ensuring sustainability and financial viability is increas
[...]
rtion of the pupils attending Willows will move on to Cliffdale 
Primary Academy when they leave the school.

The proposal 

The Council is seeking your views on a plan to close Willows Centre for Children but to 
continue to deliver the specialist provision provided by Willows as part of an expanded 
Cliffdale Primary Academy.

Even though a replacement provision would be provided on the same site, the Council has 
to consult on a formal a proposal to close the current Willows Centre for Children. 
Solent Academies Trust will consult separately on the linked proposal to make the 
necessary changes to Cliffdale Primary Academy. The age range of Cliffdale Primary 
Academy would be changed from 4 to 11 years to 2 to 11 years so that the needs of 
nursery age pupils with Special Educational Needs can continue to be met within 
Portsmouth. 

There would also need to be an increase in the number of places at Cliffdale Primary 
Academy to accommodate the additional pupils and the school would expand onto the 
Willows site using the existing buildings and facilities to provide the additional SEN places.

If both proposals were to be implemented Willows Centre for Children would close on 31st 
August 2019, and Cliffdale Primary Academy would expand from 1st September 2019 in 
order to accommodate the Willows provision.

Page 13



APPENDIX 1

 

The Willows Centre for Children would not close unless the expansion of Cliffdale Primary 
Academy goes ahead.

Why make these changes?

Willows Centre for Children is a Good school providing good quality education, but as a 
very small school Willows Centre for Children faces increasing financial uncertainty.  
Ensuring sustainability and financial viability is increasingly challenging for small schools. 
In order to ensure sustainability many Portsmouth schools have already chosen to become 
academies and join strong local Multi Academy Trusts (MATs) benefiting from shared 
resources, economies of scale, improved transition arrang
[...]
ion to support is made on the information provided to us by the City 
Council and the fact that the RSC has confirmed that the Willows does not currently meet the 
criteria to become an academy in its own right. The natural progression would be to join an 
existing academy and that would be the S A T.
My ambivalence in supporting the proposal is due to the fact that The Willows has been as integral 
part of the provision for special needs and has always had positive inspections. In addition, the Page 20



necessity to close the day care service means the loss of a much needed provision in the city and 
may mean losing sight of social inclusion.
The Willows has a very committed, experienced and caring staff team who I know will make the 
transition in a professional manner.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



1

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Title of meeting: Education Cabinet Member Decision Meeting

Date of meeting: 16 January 2019

Subject: Early Years SEND Funding Review

Report by: Anthony Harper - Early Years and Childcare Manager

Wards affected: All

Key decision: No

Full Council decision: No

1. Purpose of report
1.1. The proposed closure of the Willows Nursery School provides an opportunity to 

remodel the way in which Portsmouth City Councils supports early years children to 
access their funded entitlement. This report outlines the proposed changes to the 
funding and support for young children with SEND.

2. Recommendations
2.1. That Cabinet Member approve the following changes to funding and support for early 

years children with SEND (which are fully outlined in section 5):

2.1.1. Commission places for early years children with complex SEND through a 
specialist provision at Cliffdale Primary Academy (subject to the conclusion of 
the current consultation on the closure of Willows Nursery School).

2.1.2. Establish a single funding steam for mainstream early years providers which 
has 2 elements:

 a flexible 'complex needs' funding stream (EY Inclusion Fund - Enhanced) 
where funding will follow the child to the setting of their parent's choice. 
This element will be funded through the DSG High-Needs Block, using the 
funding released from the proposed closure of Willows Nursery School

 a refocussed Early Years Inclusion Fund (EY Inclusion Fund - Core) which 
supports children with 'low and emerging' needs, in-line with Statutory 
Guidance. This is already funded from the Early Years Block.

2.1.3. Subject to consultation with the current service providers, refocus the 
allocation of funding to early years outreach on a resource which can 
consistently deliver practical support and role modelling to settings across the 
spectrum of needs. A SEND outreach officer role will be managed either 
through the Early Years Area SENCO team or Portage Plus. 

2.1.4. Review existing training and development opportunities for mainstream early 
years providers to ensure they meet the needs of children and the settings 
they access.

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



2

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

3. Background

3.1. The Willows Special Nursery School was established in 1973. It was a provision in 
Portsmouth with 25 places for young children with moderate learning difficulties. 
During this time, The Willows has expanded and continually developed services to 
meet the needs of young children in Portsmouth especially those who require careful 
assessment and support to fulfil their potential. The school has been at the centre of 
best practice development in Portsmouth as; an Early Excellence Centre from 1999, 
a Beacon School from 2000 and a Children’s Centre from 2005.

3.2. The Willows Centre for Children now offers integrated education and care for children 
from 3 months to 5 years. As a fully inclusive setting, it offers 42 full time spaces for 
children allocated a Local Authority 'resourced' place because of their Special 
Educational Needs. Alongside the maintained nursery, there are places for up to 50 
children a
[...]
ed, intensive or additional support or training from specialists/ outside 

agencies 
 To purchase specific assessment tools or specialist toys
 When a childminder takes on fewer children so as to be able to provide additional support 

to a child
Additional funding for children with exceptional, highly specialist and highly complex needs is 
provided to schools and settings through the Education, Health and Care Assessment process.

5. Proposed changes

5.1. The following recommendations represent a reduction of more than £70,000 when 
compared to the funding allocated to early years support during 2017-18. They 
represent an improved offer for both children and parents, whilst benefitting from 
efficiency savings. The figures are based on the 2017-18 settlement from central 
government and are subject to sufficient budget being identified and ratification by 
Schools Forum. Furthermore, the recommendations assume a change to the existing 
commissioning of places for complex needs pupils which has not yet been approved.

5.1.1. Continue to commission places for early years children with complex SEND 
through a specialist provision at Cliffdale Primary Academy. 

5.1.2. Establish a single funding steam for mainstream earl years providers which 
has 2 elements:
 Firstly, a flexible 'complex needs' funding stream (EY Inclusion Fund - 

Enhanced). Funding will follow the child, allowing parents to choose 
alternative childcare options which could better meet their needs; longer 
hours, school holiday periods, flexibility across a week. Funded through 
the DSG High-Needs Block, using the funding released from the closure of 
Willows Nursery School allocate £100,000 (prorate) for 'complex needs' 
places. This will; reduce the pressure on the current nursery 
accommodation, better support some families through offering alternative 
choices and enable the wider early years sector to support children with 
complex SEND. Implementation of this funding stream will be from 
Se
[...]
ior to implementation in April 2019.

5.1.4. Recognising the importance of underpinning and securing the skills and knowledge 
of the wider early years sectors:

a) Subject to consultation with the current service providers, refocus the 
allocation of funding to early years outreach on a resource which can 
consistently deliver practical support and role modelling to settings across the 
spectrum of needs. A SEND outreach officer role will be managed either 
through the Area SENCO team or Portage Plus. This role will ensure a 
coordinated approach to support, advice and guidance for settings and 
families. This will link to the use of core and enhanced level SENDIF and 
support early years providers who do not require additional funding, but do 
require support to identify and implement appropriate strategies.

b) Review existing training and development opportunities for mainstream 
providers to ensure they meet the needs of children and the settings they 
access

1 The funding for 2019-20 would be £58,300 from September 2019, the full year budget will be £100,000.
2 Element 3 top up is estimated based on the estimated percentage split of pupils at Cliffdale on the new 
bands from September 2019 as per the original DSG 2019-20 budget

Page 30



9

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

6. Equality impact assessment

6.1. The proposals to not negatively impact on children with SEND. The recommendation 
refocus existing funding in a way which responds to identified needs.

7. Legal implications

7.1. There are no additional legal implications outside of those noted with regards to the 
financial regulations detailed below.

8. Director of Finance's comments

8.1. The Dedicated Schools Grant is a ring fenced grant whose use is governed by the 
School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations.  The grant is split into four 
funding blocks and the regulations are specific about how each of the funding blocks 
may be used.

8.2. The High Needs Block provides funding for pupils aged
[...]
nts

Date of meeting: 16 January 2019

Report from:

Report by:

Alison Jeffery
Director of Children, Families and Education

Caroline Corcoran
Head of Sufficiency, Participation and Resources - Education 
Service 

Wards affected: All Wards

Key decision (over £250k):

Full Council decision:

No

No

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the School Organisation suite of 
documents for approval. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member approves the suite of 
School Organisation documents, which underpin the council's 
approach to ensuring sufficient school places in the city. 

3. Sufficiency of School Places

3.1 Under Section 14 of the Education Act 1996, the council has a statutory duty 
to provide sufficient school places for resident children and is committed to 
working with schools, academies and Multi-Academy Trusts for the benefit of 
children and young people in Portsmouth. This duty requires the council to 
forecast future pupil populations so that it can ensure that sufficient places 
are provided. Through this forecasting work, the council considers the 
capacity in Portsmouth schools, and determines whether action needs to be 
taken to meet anticipated future demand for school places by Portsmouth 
resident children. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



2

3.2 Portsmouth City Council’s approach is documented in a suite of four key 
documents:

• School Organisation Policy 
• Primary School Place Strategy
• Secondary School Place Strategy
• SEND Provision Place Strategy

3.3 Each of the three strategy documents covers a 6-year period, but also looks 
forward to the longer term demand for places. This ensures that prompt 
action can be taken in a timely way if a future shortfall is identified.

3.4 These documents bring together information from a range of sources and set 
out the issues and solutions to ensure that the council can meet its statutory 
duties for providing school places for the period 2018 - 2024 and beyond. 

3.5 The over-arching purpose of the four documents is to:

• Commission additional school places to meet increasing demand
• Prioritise the capital investment that is required to address sufficiency 

(basic need)
• Ensure the council meets it statutory duty of providing sufficient local 

school places for every child of school age whose parents / carers 
wish them to have one

• Set out the council's policy on managing school organisation

3.6 The strategy documents includes present and predicted future pupil numbers 
on roll, together with information about birth rates, school capacity, pupil 
mobility, pupil ethnicity and new housing developments that will impact on 
school places. There is an analysis of the changes in the number of school 
places available over recent years and forecasts about future places and the 
changes that are likely to occur. 

3.7 The strategy documents also set out priorities for capital investment to 
address sufficiency of school places.  

3.8 The policy document sets out how the council will work in partnership with 
maintained schools and academies on school organisation matters.

3.9 The four documents will be reviewed on an annual basis to take account of 
refreshed forecast data and new or emerging intelligence.

3.10 The council works in partnership with schools, academies and Multi-
Academy Trusts when making decision about priorities for capital investment 
on school premises. School organisation and pupil forecasting information is 
shared and regular dialogue ensures that informed decisions are made about 
future investment on school sites. This fair and transparent process supports 
decision making on how the demand for school places is achieved and the 
council's education capital funding priorities. It also provides assurance that 
capital projects are soundly based and represent good value for money. 

Page 34



3

3.11 26 schools are maintained by the council (known as the Local Authority), and 
3
[...]
et 

increasing demand

 } Prioritise the capital investment that is required to 

address sufficiency (basic need)

 } Ensure the council meets its statutory duty of 

providing sufficient local school places for every 

child of school age whose parents / carers wish 

them to have one

 } Set out the council’s policy on managing school 

organisation

1.6

Each of the three strategy documents includes present 

and predicted future pupil numbers on roll, together 

with information about birth rates, school capacity, 

pupil mobility, pupil ethnicity and new housing 

developments that will impact on school places. There 

is an analysis of the changes in the number of school 

places available over recent years and forecasts about 

future places and the changes that are likely to occur. 

1.7

The Strategy documents set out priorities for capital 

investment to address sufficiency of school places. 

1.8

The Policy document sets out how the council will work 

in partnership with maintained schools and academies 

on school organisation matters.

1.9

The four documents will be reviewed on an annual 

basis to take account of refreshed forecast data and 

new or emerging intelligence.

1.10

The council works in partnership with schools, 

academies and Multi-Academy Trusts when making 

decisions about priorities for capital investment on 

school premises. School organisation and pupil 

forecasting information is shared and regular dialogue 

ensures that informed decisions are made about future 

investment on school sites. This fair and transparent 

process supports decision making on how the demand 

for school places is achieved and the council’s 

education capital funding priorities. It also provides 

assurance that capital projects are soundly based and 

represent good value for money. 

Introduction1

Page 40



School Organisation Policy 2018 – 2024 •  5

1.11

26 schools are maintained by the council (known as 

the Local Authority), and 38 sc
[...]
e needed for future projects. 

10.8

Revenue funding implications of future projects will be 
carefully considered. 

10.9

In the short term, other available solutions are:

 } Urgent interim arrangements to deliver SEND 
accommodation prior to the Study being 
completed. Discussions are taking place with 
schools to identify what is required to meet pupil 
needs for September 2019 and provision would  
be subject to capital funding.

 } Placing pupils in out of city provision which can 
meet their needs.

10.10

The focus is on ensuring that the SEND 
accommodation requirements are clearly articulated, 
and that a robust plan is in place to address these 
requirements, subject to the availability of capital 
funding. 

10Conclusions and 
Recommendations 

Page 117



You can get this information in large 
print, Braille, audio or in another 
language by calling 023 9284 1352ä à

å ã

www.portsmouth.gov.uk Produced by: marketing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk • Published: October 2018 • Ref: 1.175 

Page 118


	Agenda
	3 2019-20 School Funding Arrangements and Dedicated Schools Grant Budget
	4 Proposal to close Willows Centre for Children - outcome of pre-statutory consultation
	Appendix 1 Consultation on the Future of Willows Centre for Children
	Appendix 2. SUMMARY OF PRE STATUTORY CONSULTATION RESPONSES

	5 Early Years SEND Funding Review
	6 School Organisation Suite of Documents
	1.175 School organisation policy WEB READY
	1.175 Primary Place Strategy WEB READY
	1.175 Secondary Place Strategy WEB READY
	1.175 SEND Place Strategy WEB READY






Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Education held on Wednesday, 16 January 2019 at 10.00 am at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Suzy Horton (in the Chair)

Councillor Tom Coles

1. Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Coles declared a non-prejudicial personal interest as a member of 
the Local Advisor Board of Penhale Infant School (thinking Schools Academy 
Trust).

Councillor Horton declared a non-prejudicial personal interest as Vice Chair of 
Governors of Craneswater Junior School.

3. 2019-20 School Funding Arrangements and Dedicated Schools Grant 
Budget

The Finance Manager, Finance and IT, presented the report

She highlighted that 

The revenue funding arrangements for mainstream schools in 2019-20has 
already agreed, and Schools Forum has endorsed, the following principles in 
respect of t, which are summarised below

RESOLVED

That the Cabinet Member:

a) Approved the determination of the 2019-20 schools budget 
(including the individual schools budgets) shown at Appendix 1, 
together with the supporting explanations contained within this 
report.

b) Endorsed the amount of the growth fund for 2019-20 at £754,400

c) Approved the proposed changes to the mainstream schools revenue 
funding formula as set out in section 6.



2

d) Approved the school revenue funding pro-forma at Appendix 6 for 
submission to the ESFA on the 21 January 2019.

e) Approved the 2019-20 Special school, Inclusion Centre and 
Alternative Provision places as set out in Appendix 4

f) The decision to approve the 2019-20 Element 3 Top-up rates for 
Special Schools, Inclusion Centres, Alternative Provision settings 
and for Children with Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) in 
mainstream schools as set out in Appendix 5 was deferred to the 
next meeting.

g) Approved the proposal that any carry-forward balances from 2018-19 
be used to assist with the continued introduction of the funding 
reform changes and fund any potential financial pressures arising 
during 2019-20.

h) Approved the local funding arrangements in respect of the 2, 3 and 4 
year old early years provision for 2019-20 as set out in section 8 and 
Appendix 3

4. Proposal to close Willows Centre for Children - outcome of pre-statutory 
consultation

The Deputy Director for Children, Families and Education presented the 
report and highlighted the following areas:

 The Willows Centre was a maintained special school offering specialist 
early years and primary phase education to children aged 3 to 7 with 
Special Educational Needs (SEN) from a site next to Cliffdale Primary 
Academy (a special academy school). Willows had 42 full time equivalent 
specialist places for nursery, reception and year 1 pupils. Pupils were 
placed at the Willows by the Local Authority.

 That there are reservations about the proposed changes, despite the 
excellent quality of provision at Cliffdale and the outstanding reputation 
and standards across the Solent Academies Trust.  

 Formal advice from the government had confirmed that the Willows 
Centre for Children could not become a stand-alone academy or one 
within a Multi-Academy Trust as it did not meet the required criteria. 
Therefore, retaining the Willows as a separate entity was not possible.

 The final position depended on the Secretary of State approving the 
business case for the Solent Academies Trust. 

The Cabinet Member said that she was supportive of the direction of travel 
and that it was important that it was realised that financial pressures had 
forced the Council to make this decision.  She went on to say that she had 
visited the school, and had found that staff were reluctantly supportive of the 
move.  



3

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Cabinet Member

a) considered the responses to the pre-statutory consultation 
carried out on the proposal to close Willows Centre for Children 
but to continue to deliver the specialist provision provided by 
Willows as part of an expanded Cliffdale Primary Academy.

b) authorised the Director for Children, Families and Education to 
proceed to the publication and representation stages of the 
statutory process to close Willows Centre for Children.

5. Early Years SEND Funding Review

The Early Years and Childcare Manager presented the report and highlighted 
that the proposed closure of the Willows Nursery School provides an 
opportunity to remodel the way in which Portsmouth City Councils supports 
early years children to access their funded entitlement. The report outlined the 
proposed changes to the funding and support for young children with SEND.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Cabinet Member approved the following changes to funding and 
support for early years children with SEND:

1. Commission places for early years children with complex SEND 
through a specialist provision at Cliffdale Primary Academy (subject 
to the conclusion of the current consultation on the closure of 
Willows Nursery School).

2. Establish a single funding steam for mainstream early years 
providers with  two elements:
 a flexible 'complex needs' funding stream (EY Inclusion Fund - 

Enhanced) where funding will follow the child to the setting of 
their parent's choice. This element will be funded through the 
DSG High-Needs Block, using the funding released from the 
proposed closure of Willows Nursery School;

 a refocussed Early Years Inclusion Fund (EY Inclusion Fund - 
Core) which supports children with 'low and emerging' needs, in-
line with Statutory Guidance. This is already funded from the 
Early Years Block.

3. Subject to consultation with the current service providers, refocus 
the allocation of funding to early years outreach on a resource 
which can consistently deliver practical support and role 
modelling to settings across the spectrum of needs.  A SEND 
outreach officer role will be managed either through the Early 
Years Area SENCO team or Portage Plus.



4

4. Review existing training and development opportunities for 
mainstream early years providers to ensure they meet the needs 
of children and the settings they access.

6. School Organisation Suite of Documents

The Deputy Director of Children, Families and Education introduced the report 
and highlighted the following areas that:

 The Council had a statutory duty to provide sufficient school places for 
resident children. This duty required the council to forecast future pupil 
populations to ensure that sufficient places are provided and determine 
whether action was needed to meet anticipated future demand for school 
places for Portsmouth resident children. 

 The Council’s approach was documented in a suite of four key 
documents, each of which covered a 6-year period, but also looked 
forward to the longer term demand for places:

 The over-arching purpose of the four documents was to:
• Commission additional school places to meet increasing demand
• Prioritise the capital investment that is required to address sufficiency 
• Ensure the council meets it statutory duty of providing sufficient local 

school places for every child of school age whose parents/carers wish 
them to have one

• Set out the council's policy on managing school organisation

The Cabinet Member welcomed the documents and said that they were a 
good balance between the vision and the principle of the service.

RECOMMENDATION

The Cabinet Member approved the suite of School Organisation 
documents, which underpin the council's approach to ensuring 
sufficient school places in the city.

The meeting concluded at 10.41 am.

Councillor Suzy Horton
Chair


